
**STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT – COUNTY OF ALBANY**

Index No. 908840-23

Assigned Judge: Hon. Christina L. Ryba

ELISE STEFANIK, NICOLE MALLIOTAKIS, NICHOLAS LANGWORTHY, CLAUDIA TENNEY, ANDREW GOODELL, MICHAEL SIGLER, PETER KING, GAIL TEAL, DOUGLAS COLETY, BRENT BOGARDUS, MARK E. SMITH, THOMAS A. NICHOLS, MARY LOU A. MONAHAN, ROBERT F. HOLDEN, CARLA KERR STEARNS, JERRY FISHMAN, NEW YORK REPUBLICAN STATE COMMITTEE, CONSERVATIVE PARTY OF NEW YORK STATE, NATIONAL REPUBLICAN CONGRESSIONAL COMMITTEE, and REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

KATHY HOCHUL, in her official capacity as Governor of New York; NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; PETER S. KOSINSKI, in his official capacity as Co-Chair of the New York State Board of Elections; DOUGLAS A. KELLNER, in his official capacity as Co-Chair of the New York State Board of Elections; and THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendants.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

Cornelius D. Murray, Esq
Michael Y. Hawrylchak, Esq
O'CONNELL AND ARONOWITZ,
P.C.
54 State Street
Albany, New York 12207
(518) 462-5601
cmurray@oalaw.com

Patrick Strawbridge (*pro hac
vice* application forthcoming)
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South, PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 227-0548
patrick@consovoymccarthy.com

James F. Hasson
Jeffrey Hetzel (*pro hac vice
application* forthcoming)
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
james@consovoymccarthy.com
jhetzel@consovoymccarthy.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Dated: October 12, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. The preliminary injunction standard requires plaintiffs to show a “probability of success,” not proof “beyond a reasonable doubt” or any other “heightened standard.” 2

II. Plaintiffs have shown a probability of success on the merits. 3

III. Plaintiffs have demonstrated irreparable harm in the absence of an injunction..... 11

IV. The balance of equities favors a preliminary injunction..... 13

CONCLUSION14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d. Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Brown v. Chote</i> , 411 U.S. 452 (1973).....	13
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	13

New York State Cases

<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. PSW NYC LLC</i> , 918 N.Y.S.2d 396 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2010)	12
<i>Barto v. Himrod</i> , 8 N.Y. 483 (1853)	5
<i>Cancemi v. People</i> , 18 N.Y. 128 (1858)	5
<i>Clark v. Greene</i> , 209 A.D. 668 (3d Dep't 1924).....	7
<i>Golden v. Steam Heat Inc.</i> , 216 A.D.2d 440 (2d Dept 1995)	12, 13
<i>Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 494 (2022)	1, 7, 10, 11
<i>Hoerger v. Spota</i> , 109 A.D.3d 564 (2d Dep't 2013).....	6
<i>Hoerger v. Spota</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 549 (2013)	6
<i>People ex rel. Killeen v. Angle</i> , 109 N.Y. 564 (1888)	5
<i>People v. Gajadhar</i> , 828 N.Y.S.2d 346 (2007).....	5

People v. Moore,
208 A.D.3d 1514 (3d Dep’t 2022) 7

People v. Viviani,
36 N.Y.3d 564 (2021) 2

Roberts v. Paterson,
84 A.D.3d 655 (1st Dep’t 2011) 3

Silver v. Pataki,
3 A.D.3d 101 (1st Dep’t 2003),
aff’d sub nom. Pataki v. New York State Assembly,
4 N.Y.3d 75 (2004) 5

State v. Schultz Executive,
108 A.D.3d 856 (3d Dep’t 2013) 2

State v. Town of Haverstraw,
219 A.D.2d 64 (2d Dep’t 1996) 3

Wendell v. Lavin,
246 N.Y. 115 (1927) 6

Yaniveth R. ex rel. Ramona S. v. LTD Realty Co.,
27 N.Y.3d 186 (2016) 4

Out-of-State Cases

Albence v. Higgin,
295 A.3d 1065 (Del. 2022) 11

Lyons v. Secretary of the Commonwealth,
490 Mass. 560 (2022) 10

McLinko v. Department of State,
279 A.3d 580 (Pa. 2022) 11

New York Statutes

Election Law §4 9

New York Constitution

N.Y. Const., art. II, §1 8

N.Y. Const., art. II, §2 3, 4, 7, 8

N.Y. Const., art. II, §7 3, 6, 7

N.Y. Const., art. III, §5-b..... 7

N.Y. Const., art. IX, §2..... 6

N.Y. Const., art. V, §3 7

N.Y. Const., art. VII, §4..... 5

N.Y. Const., art. XIII, §7 6

Other

2 Lincoln, *The Constitutional History of New York* 238 (1906)..... 3

2019 NY Senate-Assembly Bill S1049, A778,
perma.cc/PQH9-9NVL 8

2021 NY Senate-Assembly Bill S360, A4431,
perma.cc/B2J8-PX56 9

2023 NY Senate-Assembly Bill S7394, A7632,
perma.cc/QL4T-HGDZ..... 6

Black’s Law Dictionary 8, *Absentee Voting*, (1990) 4

Cambridge Dictionary, *Absentee Voting*,
perma.cc/9TC8-VE48 4

For Absentee Voting, N.Y. Times (Oct. 5, 1919),
perma.cc/SPA2-EG25 (commercial travelers)..... 3

N.Y. Statutes §240 6

N.Y. Statutes §74 6

New York Board of Elections, *2021 Statewide Ballot Proposals*,
perma.cc/9Z2F-M749 9
